Dear Patron:

We regret that the enclosed photocopies are the best we were able to obtain using our normal reproduction process. This is caused primarily by the age and faded conditions of some of the documents from which these copies were made.

COMPLETE FILE ENCLOSED

BEST AVAILABLE COPY.

Reproduced at the National Archives

Bay #31.987

Cent # 47.888 gr

Lord M. Brown

280

FWELL X 1 1 1988
ACT OF JULY 14, 1862.
Worcester les. maf, und of
Frank bo. J. 36 Map. Mol., died at Millade, mif.
July 24, 1863.
Pension Office,
Proespectfully referred to the Dijutant General, for official evidence of service
and death.
Joseph de Barrett Commissioner.
Received, Jany 19, 1865
Post
Attorney.

apr11/65 Con 2/6-15, Admilled

	77
	i
Tron about Claimentord Massachusetts mass Darah De Brown	į
Cl 1 1 1 1 2 LINCCO	4
Mount of horth 3. 7-088	- 1
1 To the state of	
11 South Charles and the second	
the street and a street of	
and the state of t	1
HIMAMAA HUMAAA	- :
Musices walve	
100/0	
Chan a le Collection of the contraction of the cont	
(O)(1)\q\1\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
	i
	1
Mid of Esial & Brown Boank	
	1
SINO SI THEROND Y. LANDROW	: ر
of Colors	
Paris	1
Boards	- 4
	- 4
\mathcal{L}''	
Company	1
Company — F. (1) Progriment 36 Mass Vols	1
00 · + 30 //100 //100	1
Zwegoment Vicox	
)
	- 4
The state of the s	
Baston	april and the
Boston Agency.	The state of the s
Boston Agency.	Action of the second
Boston Agency.	
Boston Agency. Deate per month, \$ 8	
Boston Agency. That per month, \$ 8	
Boston Agency. Frate per month, \$ 8 Commencina 24 July '63	
Boston Agency. That per month, \$ 8 Commencing 24 July '63	
Boston Agency. That per month, \$ 8 Commencing 24 July '63	
Boston Agency. That per month, \$ 8 Commencing 24 July '63	
Boston Agency. That per month, \$ 8 Commencing 24 July '63	
on on a Co	
Boston Agency. Thate per month, \$ 8 Commencing 24 July '63 Certificate dated 27 May 65	
on on a Co	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65	The second secon
on on a Co	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Certificate dated 27 May 65	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Certificate dated 27 May 65	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Certificate dated 27 May 65	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	Andrew State
Certificate dated 27 May 65	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	THE COMMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Bahry Cresent Act 14th July, 1862.	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	The second secon
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	
Certificate dated 27 May 65 and sent to MP Barry Cresent	

glors. J. G. Brown devolves whow me as Commander 16, 60. I of notifying you that you Husband is no more. He did about 4 octock J. Mo. July 24 th. His Death mus the result of exposure and exhaustion. He passed quietly away with out a struggle. Death had do terrors for him and he met the mexorable summons to depart as became a Trave man and a Soldier His only regret was that he should be taken from those who will mourn his loss as only a Wife can mourn for The companion of her bosom, as only children can moure for a far and affectionate

Be consoled by the reflection that your loss is his gam- That he is now released from the terrible triels hardships and dangers of The soldiers life, and gone where mare rude alarms never come. He was one of the most faithful and relia. Helmen I ever saw He was even Los devoted to duty, los laforious for his strength. The his bereaved Concraded can truly say, although not as you may saylil-his place In the fright moonlight we laid him Hender by away with the mu pressive formalities of Christian burial Do not receive the tidings of his death too eadly but remember he fell in that Shoty cause for which galland Thousakes have Hed and for which ther thousands are ready 2- die The Union is being

restored at a lexitle cost but may
me not justly think it is worstly
dresy each fice ne can make
the fining you will find abundant
consolation in this sad bereaument I subscribe my self four
well wisher

William I Brigham
be alent Coundy to I 36th. I.

P. S. By request I enclose in this
toundarie astion the money found
upon the person of your Ansbard

17.95

36th Reg Mass. Vol. New Millelale Miss. July 25 Th 1863 Mrs. Brown Dear friend. Thave the unhappy task to perform to inform you theat Mer Brown your husband is no more he died gesterday alo I. P.M. was buries in The early of the evening For most-purt of the time since we left-Love Mr Brown has superintended the Cooking for the confung which duty has been performed to the entere satisfiction of all conserned, I did not learn by the Sur I son that there was any disease attenting him but hard murching exposure, I want of care which is the cause of nine tenths of all the deaths in the army, Ocould not have last a member in my Company that would be more missed than Mr Brown, ever faithful in The Jerformance of any duty I imposed whom him There had but Three die dock our

Messachusetts how of which were from your town, Frenklin Fetcher my own town William Thorney Dinerely simpattiese with berewerent but can refer you to no better Source for consolution than to him who orders events Remember me to his ague father assume as all the freines & relitives of the de-Ceased, tell them he performed his Outy feithfully as a soldier On due time I will forward to you his diveription Roll to enable you to ger-his pay yer-due and also an account of his effects Respectfully yours C.J. Hasting Copt. Comely Con & 36th Regt Mass Vol

MIDOW OF Planck M. Brown WIDOW OF Grank Pris & Co. 3. Dregs. 36 Mass Tolo Boston Stephen, Sommencing 24 Inly 65 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, antil arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1860, via: Many E. 29 July 843 Jeseph L. 28. Many 1874 Pent to Claimant Offerd Way, 1862. Clair July, 1862. Of Son Son Dage 48 Jack 14th July, 1862.	
MIDOW OF Grank Promi WIDOW OF Grank Rais & Co. 2 Plegt. 3 le Mass Tools Baston Agency. Bate per Month, & Some Agency. Commencing 2 + July '65 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Many E 29 July 873 Joseph L 28 may 877 Parell L 28 may 1877 Sent to Claimant Olford Mass Chat 14th July, 1862.	and the same of th
Midow of Widow of Grank Rais & Co. 2 Plegt. 36 Mass Tools Baston Agency. Rate per Month, & Secondary of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Widows of 29 July 873 Deseph L 28 may 871 Many E 29 July 873 Deseph L 28 may 877 Sent to Claimant Offerd mass Chat 14th July, 1862.	Mres Ma 44888
WIDOW OF Jesul JBrown Clank River & & & Progr. 36 Mass Tolo Baston & Agency Plate per Month, & Commencing 24 July 65 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Liddhar 1 29 may 1871 Many E. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28 may 1877 Pent to Claimant Office of Continuent of Claimant Office of Contract o	Ow. 1.000.
WIDOW OF Jesul JBrown Clank River & & & Progr. 36 Mass Tolo Baston & Agency Plate per Month, & Commencing 24 July 65 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Liddhar 1 29 may 1871 Many E. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28 may 1877 Pent to Claimant Office of Continuent of Claimant Office of Contract o	
WIDOW OF Jesul JBrown Clank River & & & Progr. 36 Mass Tolo Baston & Agency Plate per Month, & Commencing 24 July 65 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Liddhar 1 29 may 1871 Many E. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28 may 1877 Pent to Claimant Office of Continuent of Claimant Office of Contract o	assachusetto
MIDOW OF Grank Ris & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	Charle MB
Park Property Sold Property So	and morning
Park Property Sold Property So	WIDOM OF
Plank Ras & Co. J. Regt. 36 Drads Dolo Baston Agency. Plate per Month, & Commencing 24 July 63 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Wany & 29 July 1879 Desight L. 28. May 1879 Pertificate dated 28. Och 867 Sent to Claismant Offerd May, 1862. Call 14th July, 1862.	Case of land.
Regt. Sto Mass Tolo Baston Agency. Thate per Month, \$ 8 Commencing 2 + Inly '63 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Wany & 29 July 1879 Many & 29 July 1879 Procept L. 28. May 1874 Certificate dated 28. Oct 1867 Sent to Claimanh Add 14th July, 1862.	a Differen
Regt. Sto Mass Tolo Baston Agency. Thate per Month, \$ 8 Commencing 2 + Inly '63 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Wany & 29 July 1879 Many & 29 July 1879 Procept L. 28. May 1874 Certificate dated 28. Oct 1867 Sent to Claimanh Add 14th July, 1862.	Chank Chank Co. J.
Rate per Month, \$ Commencing 24 July '63 Additional sum of \$2 per Month for each of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: Rather 1729, may 1871 Many 8, 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28, may 1877 Sent to Claimant Offerd Wass Act 14th July, 1862.	Regi. 96 Mass Til
Gent to Claimant State following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: 18th Lary 29 July 873 Jeseph L. 28. May 1874 Bent to Claimant Olfond Mass Solot 14th July, 1862.	
Gent to Claimant State following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: 18th Lary 29 July 873 Jeseph L. 28. May 1874 Bent to Claimant Olfond Mass Solot 14th July, 1862.	Q 1
Gent to Climant Of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Clarificate dated 28, Och 887 Sent to Climant Olfond Mass State of 1841 State of 1961 State of 1	Agency.
Gent to Claimant State following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: 18th Lary 29 July 873 Jeseph L. 28. May 1874 Bent to Claimant Olfond Mass Solot 14th July, 1862.	Rate per Month, \$
Gent to Climant Of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Clarificate dated 28, Och 887 Sent to Climant Olfond Mass State of 1841 State of 1961 State of 1	Commencina 24. Jul. 65
Gent to Climant Of the following children, until arriving at the age of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, viz: Clarificate dated 28, Och 887 Sent to Climant Olfond Mass State of 1841 State of 1961 State of 1	Office of the state of the stat
of 16 years, commencing July 25, 1866, via: USATALY TO 29. May 187/ Many E. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28. May 1874 Retificate dated 28.00/1. 1867 Sent to Claimant Offerd Wass Page 48 Page 48	Scalational sum of \$2 per Month for each
Armen hamments to be described Sent to Claimant Offerd Many 1862. Sent to Claimant Offerd Many 1862. Sent to Claimant Offerd Many 1862. Sent 14th July, 1862.	of the following children, until arriving at the
Many 8. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28. may 1877 Brown ranment to be decrease Certificate dated 28. Och 1867 Sent to Chimanh Offend mass Act 14th July, 1862. Dage 48	of 16 years come ??
Many 8. 29 July 1873 Joseph L. 28. may 1877 Brown ranment to be decrease Certificate dated 28. Och 1867 Sent to Chimanh Offend mass Act 14th July, 1862. Dage 48	Coll 20 July 25, 1866, viz.
Doseph L. 28. may 1877 Berner hammen to be deducted Certificate dated 28. Och 1867 Sent to Claimant Offerd mass Act 14th July, 1862. Dage 48	CAMULATEDA SA
Promin rannents to be described Certificate dated 28.001. 1867 Sent to Chairmanh Offend Mass Act 14th July, 1862. Offend Dage 48	
Promin rannents to be described Certificate dated 28,001, 1867 Sent to Chairmanh Offend Mass Act 14th July, 1862. Offend Dage 48	Olandel & ho
Certificate dated 28,00/. 1867 Sent to Claimanh Offend Wass Act 14th July, 1362. Offend Dage 48	1 28. May 1874
Certificate dated 28,001. 1867 Sent to Chimanh Mot 14th July, 1862. Office S Dage 48	
Certificate dated 28,001. 1867 Sent to Chimanh Mot 14th July, 1862. Office S Dage 48	
Certificate dated 28,001. 1867 Sent to Chimanh Mot 14th July, 1862. Office S Dage 48	
Certificate dated 28,001. 1867 Sent to Chimanh Mot 14th July, 1862. Office S Dage 48	
Certificate dated 28,001. 1867 Sent to Chairmanh Act 14th July, 1862. Office S Page 48	Garage Control of the
Sent to Claimant Offerd Wass Act 14th July, 1862. Offerd Dage 48	ormen payments love dedrection
Sent to Claimant Offerd Wass Act 14th July, 1862. Offerd Dage 48	Certificate dated 28, O-01, 182
Act 14th July, 1862. Office Spage 48	
O Yol. 8 Page 4-8	Sent to Camanh
O Yol. 8 Page 4-8	Mond
O Yol. 8 Page 4-8	Mass
O Yol. 8 Page 4-8	Act 14th July, 1862.
A STATE OF THE STA	
Jarber Clerk.	Yol. Dage If 8
Clerk.	Jarbe -
The state of the s	Clerk.

WAR ()F 1861.				Act of July 14, 1862.
		7	WIDOW'S PENS		47,888
BRIEF	in the case of	Sarah fr St	hour A	n' 60. L	, widow of
) Co Musi	IN,		
resident of	Morcer	Cou	nty and State of	Uws,	
Post Office	address O	Good m.	aes,	,	
		DECLARATION AND I	DENTIFICATION IN DUI	E FORM,	
		PROOF	F EXHIBITED.		
	1	1. 8			
Service.	grade d	Moun	Jun Mi	whend m	aug 2), 1862
•					
			•		
Ass					
	•				
Death.	Ded for	{/24,18631	Mull da	ed miss.)
	Capet, No	and son state	es that the for	ed Miss. did far	ug 24,1863
	at Phille	dale Miss. of	Je felher il	harr	
	•	Signal Annual Control			
	, , ,				
					:
.	authin	1.000	19-1	1 . 200	
Marriage.		u vaux cop	17 min	fourd of Ma	promised
			, are and t		
Names and dates of birth	Una c	he day		Reguleth ago,	
of children.	Arthur	mace a a s	ry. Iman	viejaiem ago,	1 years
	X () 0 / CCC /	The start of the s	ais and y	ingsin egon	ajou som
		,			
-	10				
Loyalty.	Blatter	hed in the	unia for	u,	
Agent and his P. O. address.				sion of \$ 8Dolls	
		1- 2-	, · · · · · ·	~	
	Admitted	ma/22	, 1865, to a Pen	sion of \$ 8 Dolls	per month,
Ted 1	commencing	, 1	Dan-	Welch, Exam	
Exd.	3122		\sim uuv t	everer, Exam	wnng Uerk.

	WIDOW'S CLAIM FOR PENSION.
اند	state of Massachustes
	88.
:	County of Marcester \\ 88.
•,	On this 3 day of Soverber, 1864, personally appeared before me, and Clark and Clark aforesaid, Sarah M. Brown a resident of Office aged 41. Country of Mocleter and State of March to obtain the Pension
- 10 L	The Sound of Precord in and for the Country and State aforesaid,
of on	A la Branco of Line the
	Show I and the
	Country of Includer and State of and State of
	auch supe heing dishy sworn, makes the following declination, in other to could
g dale.	
	Tosean & Brown who was a Murate
14-1C-	in Company I commanded by balet 6 S. Masterney in the 36
-	int Company I commanded by ball to fin the War of 1861; that her maiden
	name was Sarch M. Millians and that she was married to said
	Jesich Brown on or about the 15th day of September
	Jest the state of
H	and Plate of Coursections by Ja Johnson a justice of the Beace
1	and State of Councities by to formum a justice of listing
	and that she knows of no record evidence of said marriage.
ge ^{ren} e et	
	The further declares that said Jose in Good States as aforesaid at Millallo her husband, died in the service of the United States as aforesaid at Millallo in the State of Mississippi on or about the 24 th day of July 1863.
	one furner accures out the state of alorsaid at Mill dall
	died in the service of the United States as aforesain at the 211 the days of
A ST	in the State of Mess State on or avour ine and way of
	July 1863.
	The also declares that she has remained a widow ever since the death
	A will los es to I I I am and that she has not in any manner
	a letted the religion in the Abouted States; and she hereby
	appoints Milling Dany of Washington, De as her lawful attorney, and authorizes home to present and prosecute this claim, and to receive
•	appoints and to receive
	as her lawful attorney, and authorizes now to puesent and producted that the testing thereof
	and receipt for any orders or certificates that may be issued in satisfaction thereof.
	Signature of Claimant Sarah W Brown
	Signature of Claimant of All for the Signature
	Country, and State of Mary they were present and saw said Land Brand
	John Harassalms residents of ord Thorsele
	an me well known as credible persons, who
	Country, and State of Brief
	VELIMO (LUCIP STOUGH, COCOCOO, William Story was the
	rian/ her name/ to the/ foregoing/ declaration, and that they wave every reason it velices, from
	the appearance of said applicant, and their acquaintance with her, that she is the identities
	herson she represents herself to be, and know that said deceased recognized said applicant as his
	lawful wife, and that she was so recognized by the community in which they resided; and that
	they have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
<u>erinanganak</u> ere ra ansera	
	•
	•
÷.	•
	Signatures of Witnesses. Mar 64 61
**************************************	Signatures of Witnesses. Mar 64 61
**************************************	Signatures of Witnesses. Mar 64 61
	Signatures of Witnesses. Mar 64 61
Wi	Signatures of Witnesses. Mar 64 61
W	•

lorah Mr. Brown Cviden of Joriah A. Late col of 3616 Mass, Ool

CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

M. P. Parry!

Adjutant General's Office,

Washington D. C.,
Life wil 1. Th. 1865...
worledge the receipt from your Office

Sip:
I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt from your Office
of application for Pension No. 80 60 8, and to return it
herewith, with such information as is furnished by the files of this
Oshice)
It appears from the Rolls on file in this Office, that
It appears from the Rolls on file in this Office, that
I day of aug, 1862, at Oxford in Co. I.,
36 Regiment of Mass Volunteers, to
serve 3 years, or during the war, and mustered into
day of Aug., 1862, at Oxford in Co, 36 Regiment of Mass, in Corp. and mustered into service as a Invate on the Diff day of Aug.
186D, at Worcester/ mass, in Co. I, 36
OP' + 10 CMO AA Wolumbeers to serve
2 Line the war On the Mouster Roll of Co.
of that Regiment, for the months of July and Mug
of that Regiment, for the months of July and Aug 1863, he is reported Died July 41/63 at mildale miss." Cause of death most
milldale miss! Cause of death not
stated
I am Sir very respectfully of
I am Sir verif respectfully of
Assistant Adjutant General.
The Commissioner of Pensions, (2.)
Washington, D. C.
Memoranda

Name of applicant,

Carrie L. 36 hi Mass Vols infli-Head Quaters & Co. May. 18 th 1865

I cortify honor that Trivate & GBrawn a member of co. I of this Regt thas mustered into the U S Service Any 21" 1862 at worcester Mass and died at Milldale Miss July 24th. 1863 of Typhoid Fever while in the line of his duty as a soldier of his duty as a soldier by the Surgeon in charge of the Haspital in which he died

Respectfille Jaur Obs Server As Davidson Lapt, Commog Co. G.

(1.B. In compliance to S.O # 354 War Det) Co, I'V G' are consolidated into G' Oglord.

Oglord.

Storcester Co.

Strads.

mkBarne Present

off of the state o	
Headquarters lo, & 36 " Mass Vals	
Near alla andria Va	
may 8th, 1865	•
et along of Description	
Trivate Jasach G. Brown was a mamber of Co. 2 36 " mass lats. Was mustared into	
of a fight the state of man ver	
of co, of or Mass fals. Was mustared unto	
the anited States Service ang 27 1. 1862	
and died of Fever which was contracted	
while performing his duty as at Soldier	
July 26 th 1863 dt milletale Miss	
July 1. 1. 10 20 111 Julian Julian	
May be considered the land the interior	
My knowledge of the above facts is obtained from the following	1
source: I was a member of the campon at the time he	
source: I was a member of the campon at the time he	his
joined the US Service and was officially informed of	his
source: I was a member of the campon at the time he	his
joined the US Service and was officially informed of , death by his altereding Surgeon,	his
source: I was a member of the campons at the time he found the US Service and was officially informed of salter by his attending Surgeon. Bespecifully, your	his
source: I was a member of the Campon at the time he joined the US Service And was officially informed of a death by his altereding Surgeon. Bespecifully, your Oht Server	his
source: I was a member of the Campung at the time he joined the US Service And was officially informed of stath by his attending Surgeon. Bespecifully, your Oht - Service Diesert	his
source: I was a member of the campon at the time he found the US Service and was officially informed of a death by his attending Surgeon. Despectfully, your Oht - Sanot	his
source: I was a member of the campon at the time he found the US Service and was officially informed of a death by his attending Surgeon. Despectfully, your Oht - Sanot	his
Journal the Us Service and was officially informed of a death by his attending Surgeon. Thespectfully, Jaur Oht Sanot Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C., Resp. Canidy, 6"9" 36"	his
Journal the US Service and was officially informed of a death by his attenting Surgeon. Thespectfully, Jaur Oht Sanot Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C., Rest millson	his
Joined the US Service and was officially informed of a death by his attending Surgeon. Despectfully, your Oht Sarat Commissioner of Pensions, Soft. Candy, 6"9"36"	his

No. 80,608

Applicant Sandr Whom

Residence Offerd Mass,

PENSION OFFICE,

Sir:

The within circular is to be forwarded to some Surgeon or other commissioned officer having the requisite knowledge as to the death of formals Abruss, Co. 2, 36 Reg't Mass, Vols.

Respectfully,

Joseph de Barrett

Commissioner

Abo Capt Solub ingle

· Of James Johnson of Thompson in the County of Mandhanf and Statut of Connecticut - hereby Centif that on the 15th day of Softember AD1854 Wjoined in marriage Josiah & Brown and Sarch WM Melliams of Oxford Mass. and that the annous Cirtificate of marriage is the one I gove them at the time of their marriage

ames Johnson

State of Connecticus S Windham County & 3 Taleott Courty Judge of the Court of Probute within and for the Disturb of Thompson in said County. honly Certify that former frommen signer of the above certificate appeared beforeme and made Solom with to the truth of same as subscribed by him I bestiming when of Dhaw houte set sory hand and Canad the seal of said Court to be efficied at Thompson this 24th day of Fiby 191865 Taleon Coosby Judge

Town blirks 6/fice Thompson The 24# 1865 certific that I have hardied the Perous of Mariages in this office to Jings Brown tillis Sarah M Williams foffordly but council price any Such revolt in Att St Emester Knight Town blick State of Commisteers Her Loriah G. Brown of Offord -+ Mys. Sarah M. Williams Oxford love jource together in The bonds of matrimony by me.

Left 15th 1834

Thom blirks Office
This certifies that I have searched the
Record of Manuages in this office to Jings
the record of the marriages of Mexically
Brown this larable Milianis fofficedly
for cannot find any Such record in
this Office

Att & Enesters briefly
Town blirk

State of Connecticus 3

Mor Soriah G. Brown of Oxford -He Mys. Sarah M. Williams lafeld Maps. Love journe together in The bonds of Matrimony by me.

Left 15'th 1834

The Mongson Rog 24# 1865
This certific that I have tearded the
Record of Monages in this office to Jings
the more of the marriages of Mex forially
Brown tilis farable Milliams, fofford stey
the cannot find any Jack record in
this Office.

Attil Emestry bright

Start of Commentary 3

Minisham County of Delicht Court of Under of the Court of Probate within and for the Deducts of Unimpson in Said County - hereby Certify their Erasters Knight pigner of the above certificate and known to me to be Journ Clock of the town of Throughour - appears before me one made solumn outs to the truth of the same as subjected by him In testimony where of Dhave houte set myham and court the feel of said Court to the affect at Thrompson this 24th day of Gribinary of D1865

So 608
Sarah W Brown
wwwowof & Brown
Joseah & Brown
Priafs
Troof of marriage

nach

An RBarry Present Arthur Williams Bown Born May Thirteethe Eightein hundred and fifty five
Many Clisabethe Townley Brown; Born July Shirtiethe Eightein hundred and fifty seven
Joseph Lyon, Brown Born May twenty month Eightein hundred and sixty one
I hereby certify That The foregoing is an
the birth

the birth

Browns

TO

Cormonwealth of Massachusetts.

the lown of instead of

Secretary's Office, Boston, Ochv 14 186)

Hereby Certify, That at the date of the attestation hereto annexed

Um. E. Peuse

a a Manachusetts

Justice of the Peace for the County of Ires Ler, in the said Commonwealth, tuly commissioned and constituted; and that to Least acts and attestations, as such, full faith and credit are and ought to be given, in and out of Court.

I John

leck of Oxford

also ex

In Testimony of which, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the commonwealth the date above written.

Chu Moswith

Secretary of the Commonwealth.

to Reace

Deg

and out of court.

arthur Williams Bown Bom May, Thirteeth Eighteen hundred and fifty five Mary Clisabeth Townley Brown, Born July Shirticth Eightein hundred and fifty seven Joseph Lyon. Brown Born May twenty nunth Eighteen hundred and sixty one I hereby certify that the foregoing is an exact transcript of the record of the birth of Josiah J. Brown's and Sarah W Brown's Children copied from the oceans of the lown of Oxford except that words are used instead of figures, May 30 \$ 1850. July 30 \$ 185.7 John B. Prato May 29th 1861, Town Clerk of Oxford Commonwealth of Mapachuretts, Storcesta. Ss. Octoba, 4th. 1867. Personally appeared John II. Fratt, and mude oath that the obone by him subjection is a tom copy of record, Refine nu, Mr E. Pear. STAIL OF THE CONMOUNTAINED THE COME WRITTEN. An Treatmant of which I have he were ograed the acts and attestations, as such, felt faith and credit are and ough, to be given, integrations and autostations. soid commonweath, and months into and creat are and outer soils are and attentions

Ine named of the whiteher of orient of Brown and Carab W Brown

and Carab W Brown

Ather 11 Brown 9 ward

will 30 4/64 Mary Elizabeth & Brown 7 years old

and 30 4/64 Osleph Lyon Brown 3 years old war

29th 1864 - Bisue with one in Coford Mass

Sarah Yn Brown

A. S. Sanikary Commission Army and Naby Claim Agency.

Note.—This Agency is established to prosecute the claims of those who have been in the service of United States, in the Army and Navy, and their dependents, for Pensions, Arrears of Pay, Bounty, Prize money, and all other Army and Navy claims on the Government, WITHOUT CHARGE FOR SERVICES.

389 H Street, Washington, D. C., Lucy 16 186 3
SIR.
An application for pension has been filed in behalf of the wrow of Soll 3 rows
late a in Company of the 66- Regiment of
Guass.
The Pension Office requires the certificate of the Captain or some other Commissioned Officer of the Company or Regiment, having personal knowledge of the facts, as to the origin of his disability. No special form is required for this certificate, but it must comply substantially with the following regulation:
"The Officer will give a statement of all the facts known to him concerning the disease or wound, or cause of disability, of the soldier; the time, place, manner, and all the circumstances under which the injury occurred or disease originated or appeared; the duty, service, or situation of the soldier at the time the injury was received or disease contracted; and whatever facts may aid the judgment as to the cause, immediate or remote, of the disability, and the circumstances attending it.
This certificate should be certified to, on honor, signed by the Officer in his official
will you be kind enough to make such a certificate in relation to the disability of the
said 10 com , who alleged died al-
mildale Grap Selly 24/868 of-
and return the same to me at the earliest possible moment. If you are not knowing to the facts in the case, please hand this to some other Officer of the Company or Regiment, in which the claimant served, who has such knowledge, and request him to make the certificate. If there is no Officer who has knowledge of the facts, please advise me at once, and give me all the information on the subject you can obtain. I do not doubt that a sense of justice to a disabled soldier, or to the Government, will insure your prompt action, in this matter in concurrence with this Agency in securing, without charge for services, the bounty the Government has so liberally provided for worthy claimants, and if not worthy, furnish us with the information which will expose that unworthiness. If the officer certifying is not in the actual service, he must make oath to this certificate before some officer whose official character is certified by Clerk of a Court of Record under scal. It is also suggested that the Bureau in all cases ascertains, through the Adjutant General's Office, whether a soldier has been discharged or not; so that there seems to be no necessity for withholding a certificate because the commanding officer has not been officially notified of the discharge. It may, however, be well to state the fact when such notice has not been received. I am, respectfully, yours,
M. P. BARRY, Director.
,

Widow's Claim for Increase of Pension.

State of Magneturell	
County of Monce Ss.	the second of th
On this . Id day of Celobic	
	Court of Record in and for the County and State aforesaid
Lewh W. Brown	a resident of
111	of Mufruchusto, who, being duly
	the pension provided by the Act of Congress approved
July 1866. That she is the widow of	
who was a france bo I in the 3	
	in the receipt of pension certificate No. 47.888
and was last paid to include. The September	4 1/2 186 6 at the Button Muss
	e pension to which she is entitled under the act of Congress
approved July 2.5 S. A. D. 1866, for the following	owing named children of hers, left her by her said husband
	, at the date of the passage of said act, and were then living
and are still living, viz:	, we the date of the passage of said act, and were then fiving
Here give the full name, and exact date and place	
of birth of each child.	
Arthur Million Million	ms Brown born at oxford m
May 30 in 1853	0
nany Elisabetto Voundy Brown	· bour at lixfered Link 30 0 885
ough Lyon Brewn .	2 mln 2,9 (8%
reside for Oxford / mil	
I'PARY AGENT her attorney to prosecute her claim,	and receive her pension certificate when issued, with power
of substitution and revocation.	
My Post Office address is	County of Works
State of	Journe VIS
If either the claimant or identifying witnesses sign by mark, have two witnesses who write their names.	Co o An A
	(Signature of Claimant.)
	(Signature of Ofarmant.)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Also personally appeared before me, Eliz	with Brown
	residents of Oxford, Warrest
1	residents of Communication of Communicat
County, and State of // Conf	, to me well known as credible persons, who, being duly Lunch M Burn
sworn, declare, that they were present and saw said	Lunch W Brown
Sign her www to the foregoing of	declaration, and that they have every reason to believe, from
the appearance of said applicant, and their acquaintance w	with her that she is the identical parson she represents her
cullaren of the applicant and her said deceased husband, a	ersonal knowledge, that the above-named children are the and that they are still living, and that they have no interest
in this claim, either present or prospective, and that they	are not concerned, directly or indirectly, in its prosecution.
•	Eliza Sto Brown,
Burn	As a second of the second of t
and the same of th	Tanne Holzison
	(Signatures of Witnesses.)
Sworn and subscribed to before me, this 26	day of October 1866; and
I hereby certify that I have no interest, direct or indirect, of the above was made known and explained to applicant	, in the prosecution of this claim. And that the contents
or one above was made known and explained to applicant.	
Witness	my hand + the seal of said Ount
Witnifs 1	my hand the seal of said Ount

Note.—Must be sworn to before a Judge or Clerk of a Court of Record. If before a Judge, the Clerk must certify that he is a Judge, and that his signature is genuine. The signature must be authenticated by Clerk and sealed.

Cestificant Chainant.

Oxford Mass.

WIDOW'S CLAIM

Increase Pension for Children.

CLAIM OF

WIDOW OF

FILED BY

Penn. State Military Agent,

No. 483 11th Street, Washington, D. C.

Disers Whotson norman from

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.

State of Massachusels ss.
County of Marcesler
On this 3/day of
in and for said County and State, Out of the first duly sworn, on her oath doth
La l'Ac d'A a
depose and say, that she is the identical Silver widow of
in Co. "I" 36 1 Reg't. Mess wellingth Volunteers; that she has
made application for Pension under the provisions of the Act of July 14, 1862, which said claim is numbered, in
the pending claims at the Pension Department at Washington, D. C., J; that in order to obtain
the benefits of the provisions of the second section of the act entitled "An act Increasing the Pensions of Widows
and Orphans, and for other purposes," approved July 25, 1866, she further declares that she has not remarried
since the death of her said husband, but to this date remains his widow; and that the following are the names and
dates of birth of all the children, under sixteen years of age, of the said deceased soldier and this deponent, viz: Milliam Brown, born on the 30th day of Mery, 18.53
July Elisabeth Townley Brown, born on the 30 td day of July 1857. July ph. Lyon Born , born on the J day of May 1861
born on theday of
day of
and day of
And she further declares that her said husband *
Chieletren which are all dead previous to my Menrage.
with the Daice Joseph G Brown
And that she, the claimant, has never abandoned the support of any one of the above-named children under sixteen
years of age, nor permitted any one of them for whom increase is claimed to be adopted by any person or persons
whatever; that they are the only legitimate children of herself and her deceased husband, now living; and that
state of Massachunetss Torrester and
Cl I du-B
(Signature of Claimant.)
Also personally appeared. No W Say ourning and Mrs Martin
Sigoury of Hall , in the Country of Morces les
and State of
and who, being by me duly sworn, on their oath say they were present and saw her A.g.m. her Manne.
and saw her sworn to the foregoing statement; and that they are, and have been, both personally acquainted with

^{*} Had never been previously married; or, was previously married and had children, etc., as follows; as the case may be.

	Sparl W. V. Spare	years past, and kn	*199			
	forish I Brown		, has ne			
		her lat				
	of the above-named children under sixteen				,	
	hy any person or persons whatever, but retain					
	the said children above named are the only		1 (/	•	Down	
	the deceased soldier, and the applicant; and	I they have no interest	t whatever in this el	aim.		
				().		
			Geo of	Tygour.	nez	
	and the second of the second o					
			Un Signatures	of Witnesses.)	justine	2.
		• A.				
appropriate territor as short an appropriate de la constitución de la	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED bet	fore me, this O.	day of	rymt	186 /; and	
· Allers	wify that I have no interest, dire				the contents of	.
Charles C	fully read and explained t	to applicant and witnes	sses before signing t	he same.		
acis and conto	Com.		& among	4	•	
Joseph Come		Of Williams The second	<u>O.J</u>	ww	1 -	
Justice of Trestice common acits and court of	Medition as	to applicant and wither	date above writter.	Tien of	the fee	(4)
	e green ante	pe.	reunio			
	for the grantssion fairs	The agreement of the ag	and officed the	.w _{ij}		
	county of and cred		*12E			
	County of and constitued; e peace for the commissioned and credit a mediate continued fails and credit a mediate county. The county of the constitution of constitutorial county. County County.	Dill G		•		
	* (V) V'	and the sought			-	
	all ack	nest to be 9	15 N C 1822			
•	N / W	Mr for	in		[*	
	71 11 11 11	Il is	10 Elec	SU_1	. 🗶	
	3 Secreto annexed No. 21	w		ADDITIONAL EVIDEN SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT ACTUBLES 17,1866.		
	ecretaire Cortilly, That		()	DIT ACA		
. ପ୍ର	schere the			Trafi Trafi -	OH W	
C sec	Ollo	1		ALE LE		
Contain.	ecretary's Office. Boston, and at the date of the ecretary's Office. Road at the date of the	· ·		EVIII	V'S PE	
		a citestair		ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE. PLENEVERS AFFIDATIT UN ACTUBLES 25, 1866.		
	Was to the state of the state o	1074	, Cu	(3)	SI	
	Wuahington	/981	Claimant.	under	W'S PENSION	
	The state of the s	227	nt.	•		
			¢			

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

en e	$Secretary's \ Office, B$	oston, ON 19	186	vledge that she, the
and the second			a same	l since the death of
	Fereby Certify, 2:	hat at the date of the att	testation	support of any one
The above transcript H	hereto annexed	Por bas she my rece		751
The second secon	11/		,	are that they know
	S. 11. 01	rulh		Bown
The state of the s		on Medical Charles A. W.	in plate.	
Luigente	្រស់ ស្បុះ ប្រជាប្រធាន ប្រមា	Waster in	is Cimille	•
and the second s	···· //		√** + ₄	l and a
Justice The Peace for th	e County of	rcestin	in the	ney
said Commonwealth, duly co				averne,
acts and attestations, as su	ch, full faith and credi	t are and ought to be g	iven, in	
and out of Court.				
igate in the second of the se		elite	The state of the s	
Latin S		The state of the s		hat the contents of
		ord rigger volume blue Am		
		ith, I have hereunto affi		•
	SEAL OF THE COMMO	NWEALTH the date above i	vritten.	2 -
		· ·		1 the leave
		() had	7	
	•	Secretary of the Com-	nonwealth.	
	گ	2y Decreased of the Control	nonweath.	•
and the second s				
			and the second	
	22	,		
Pri	Ball Control	Mrs.	· >>	
n ted a			TOPI	
nd #60			2 ET	IDOW'S PENSI
d by 1	Art Landson III	Q.	A C	
W. II.	· ·		A OT MALE ASSTORATION A VI	W'S PH
Moore	As garita		7 23	
484	ВҮ		25,7,1	
116h 8	T. De Reich (Seine St. Seine St. Sei		866,	
	100 mg 10	,	7	
Printed and sold by W. H. Moore, 484 11th St., Washington	A SOLUTION AND A SOLU	Jain	SUPPLEMENTAL AUTIDAVIT UNDER	WIDOW'S PENSION GLAIM.
şton.	- Article - Arti	Claimant.	R	
), i	u *"		.

CLAIM FOR INCREASE OF WIDOW'S PENSION.

Supplemental to case in which certificate	No.47 888 w	vas issued MAG	127.	, 1865 -
BRIEF in the case of Sarah			· .	, Widow of
Josiah & Brown	n Private	les 9 36	mass Va	Li
Resident of Worcester	County, and	State of Ma	rsz	
Post Office address: Oxford		mass		. •
DECI	LARATION AND IDENTIFICA	TION IN DUE FORM.		
· ·	PROOF EXHIBI	TED.		•
Abandon				
ment or doption.				a.
Date of A			•	
Date of Marriage of Parents.	32/			
		•		•
Names and dates of birth of	i, born May 30	, 18ව්ට්, who will be 1	6 years old May	29 ,1871.
of phren of	"	, 18 , "	"	, 18
Mary 6	"July 30	, 185-7, "	" July 2	
Joseph L	" May 29	, 18 , " , 186/, "	"May Os	, 18 . 2 , 18 .
		,18 , "	"May 28	, 18 .
		, 18 , "	"	, 18
		, 18 , "	u	, 18 .
Proof of Public record		,18 , "		, 18 .
				,
	•			
	v			
				ı
children. Show				
	•			
A seemle CA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		and the second s
Agent, and his P. O.address. Claumant			•	
				•
		,		
Issue certificate for $\mathscr{O}_{\mathscr{G}}$	ht dollars per mon	th, commencing fue	ly 24th	, 1863, and two
dollars per month additional for	_		25-	day
of fully, 1	866, deducting former page	yments.	p A	
		11.H6M	ampin	, Examiner.
Passed Oct 18	7 th 1867.	har.		-
APPROVED:		Jur (Naglor	